

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

SANDRA REGISTER; GRACE B. MERCHANT; SUSAN L. WILSON;
KRISTINA BECKMAN; JOHN J. DAGGETT; RICHARD RHOADES,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Appellants,

v.

PNC FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC., PNC BANK NA, PENSION
COMMITTEE OF PNC FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC. PENSION
PLAN, PNC FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP INC. PENSION PLAN,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL AND
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Stephen A. Bokat
Robin S. Conrad
Ellen Dunham Bryant
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Ann Elizabeth Reesman
McGUINNESS NORRIS &
WILLIAMS, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005-2607
(202) 789-8600

April 7, 2006

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

SANDRA REGISTER; GRACE B. MERCHANT; SUSAN L. WILSON;
KRISTINA BECKMAN; JOHN J. DAGGETT; RICHARD RHOADES,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Appellants,

v.

PNC FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC., PNC BANK NA, PENSION
COMMITTEE OF PNC FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC. PENSION
PLAN, PNC FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP INC. PENSION PLAN,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT BELOW RULED CORRECTLY THAT CASH BALANCE PENSION PLANS ARE LAWFUL UNDER ERISA.....	6
II. STRONG PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT THE LAWFUL CONTINUATION OF EMPLOYER FLEXIBILITY TO CONVERT TO CASH BALANCE PENSION PLANS	8
A. Employers Have Converted To Cash Balance Pension Plans For Valid, Nondiscriminatory Reasons	8
B. Conversion To A Cash Balance Pension Plan Provides More Advantageous Benefits To Employees Than Other Equally Lawful Options Such As Freezing Or Terminating A Traditional Defined Benefit Plan, Or Converting To A Defined Contribution Plan	11
C. Serious Problems Already Threaten The Nation’s Defined Benefit Pension System, And Affirmance Of The Decision Below Is Necessary To Preserve Employers’ Flexibility To Convert To Cash Balance Pension Plans	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Campbell v. BankBoston, N.A., 327 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....15

STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 *et seq.*2

Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 *et seq.*2, 5, 8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

151 Cong. Rec. H11,797-98 (Dec. 15, 2005)18

151 Cong. Rec. S12,921 (Nov. 17, 2005).....18

152 Cong. Rec. S1755 (Mar. 3, 2006)18

Hearing on “Financial Status of PBGC and the Administration’s Defined Benefit Plan Funding Proposal” Before the Senate Comm. on Finance
(Mar. 1, 2005)17

Hearing on “PBCG Reform: Mending the Pension Safety Net” Before the Senate Comm. on Health, Education, Labor & Pensions, Subcomm. on Retirement Security and Aging (Apr. 26, 2005).....17

Hearing on the President’s Proposal for Single-Employer Pension Funding Reform Before the House Comm. on Ways and Means, Subcomm. on Select Revenue Measures (Mar. 8, 2005)17

Hearing on “Preventing the Next Pension Collapse: Lessons from the United Airlines Case” Before the Senate Comm. on Finance (June 7, 2005)17

Hearing on “Private-Sector Retirement Savings Plans: What Does the Future Hold?” Before the Senate Comm. on Health, Education, Labor & Pensions
(Mar. 15, 2005)17

<i>Hearing on “Protecting Pensions and Ensuring the Solvency of PBGC” Before the House Comm. on Government Reform, Subcomm. on Government Management, Finance, and Accountability (Mar. 2, 2005)</i>	17
<i>Hearing on “The Retirement Security Crisis: The Administration’s Proposal for Pension Reform and its Implications for Workers and Taxpayers” Before the House Comm. on Education and the Workforce (Mar. 2, 2005).....</i>	17
<i>Hearing on “The Role of Employer-Sponsored Retirement Plans in Increasing National Savings” Before the Senate Special Comm. on Aging (Apr. 12, 2005).....</i>	17
<i>Hearing on “Strengthening Pension Security for All Americans: Are Workers Prepared for a Safe and Secure Retirement?” Before the House Comm. on Education and the Workforce (Feb. 25, 2004)</i>	17
<i>A Pension Double Header: Reforming Hybrid and Multi-Employer Pension Plans, Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, Subcomm. on Retirement Security and Aging, 109th Cong. (June 7, 2005)..</i>	11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Benefits Council, Pensions at the Precipice: The Multiple Threats Facing Our Nation’s Defined Benefit Pension System (May 2004).....</i>	18
<i>The Benefits Trap, Business Week, July 19, 2004</i>	10
<i>Economic News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employee Tenure in 2004 (Sept. 21, 2004).....</i>	10
<i>Employee Benefits Research Institute, Facts from EBRI: Basics of the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) (July 2005)</i>	14
<i>Employee Benefits Research Institute, Fundamentals of Employee Benefit Programs, “Defined Benefit and Defined Contribution Plans: Understanding the Differences,” (1997)</i>	6

Jack VanDerhei, EBRI Issue Brief No. 291, “ <i>Defined Benefit Plan Freezes: Who’s Affected, How Much, and Replacing Lost Accruals</i> (Employee Benefit Research Institute, Mar. 2006)	13
Letter from Belt to President Bush of Mar. 23, 2006	16
Olivia S. Mitchell and Janemarie Mulvey, <i>Potential Implications of Mandating Choice in Corporate Defined Benefit Plans</i> , Journal of Pension Economics and Finance (Cambridge Univ. Press, 2004).....	13
Patrick Purcell, <i>Pension Sponsorship and Participation: Summary of Recent Trends</i> (Congressional Research Service, Sept. 8, 2005).....	14
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., <i>An Analysis of Frozen Defined Benefit Plans</i> (Dec. 21, 2005)	12
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., <i>Pension Insurance Data Book 2004</i> (2004) ...	9, 16
Press Release, General Motors Corp., GM North America to Undergo Major Capacity Reduction (Nov. 21, 2005)	10
Press Release, Pension Benefits Guaranty Corp., PBGC Executive Director Bradley D. Belt Announces Departure (Mar. 23, 2006).....	17
Steven J. Sacher, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Employee Benefits Law</i> (American Bar Association 2d ed. 2000)	6, 7
U.S. General Accounting Office, Report No. 00-185, <i>Private Pensions: Implications of Conversions to Cash Balance Plans</i> (Sept. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Government Accountability Office, Report No. 05-294, <i>Private Pensions: Recent Experience of Large Defined Benefit Plans Illustrate Weaknesses in Funding Rules</i> (May 2005).....	16
U.S. Government Accountability Office, Report No. 06-42, <i>Private Pensions: Information on Cash Balance Pension Plans</i> (Oct. 2005)	8
